



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JERRY REED, )  
)  
Defendant Below- ) No. 302, 2022  
Appellant, )  
) ON APPEAL FROM  
v. ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
) STATE OF DELAWARE  
) ID No. 1809015387  
STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below- )  
Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & PRICE**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: October 6, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

*Arrest, pretrial matters, and entry of plea* ..... 1

*Mr. Reed’s efforts to withdraw the plea before sentencing* ..... 3

*Sentencing and post-sentencing filings* ..... 3

*Appeal to this Court* ..... 4

*Postconviction proceedings on remand* ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

*Jerry Reed* ..... 8

*Ronald Phillips, Esquire* ..... 13

*Julianne Murray, Esquire* ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 22

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. REED’S POSTCONVICTION RELIEF** ..... 22

A. Question Presented ..... 22

B. Standard of Review ..... 22

C. Merits of Argument ..... 22

*This Court’s remand established the analytical framework for Mr. Reed’s claim* ..... 22

<i>The Superior Court mistakenly held that Mr. Reed created his claim about trial counsel’s advice to create a way out of his sentence .....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Applying wholly different credibility standards to Mr. Reed and trial counsel, the Superior Court erred in finding that trial counsel did not advise Mr. Reed he would not get a fair trial due to the makeup of the Sussex County jury pool .....</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>Anyone in Mr. Reed’s position would understand trial counsel’s advice to mean that he should take a plea because he would not get a fair trial in Sussex County due to his race .....</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>The Superior Court erred in holding that there was no reasonable probability his motion to withdraw his plea would have been granted .....</i>	<i>35</i>
CONCLUSION .....	40
<b>EXHIBIT A:</b> <i>State v. Reed</i> , 2022 WL 2967236 (Del. Super. July 27, 2022)	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 2022 WL 790507 (Del. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	35
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013).....	22
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 258 A.3d 807 (Del. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 1999 WL 507303 (Del. June 2, 1999) .....	38
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 644 (Del. 2007) .....	18, 24, 36, 39
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015) .....	35
<i>State v. Barksdale</i> , 2015 WL 5676895 (Del. Super. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	38
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , ID No. 1809015332 .....	2
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2020 WL 3002963 (Del. Super. June 4, 2020) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2022 WL 2967236 (Del. Super. July 27, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Risper</i> , ID No. 1805007714A .....	10, 29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	23, 35

### **Rules**

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(d).....	36
